
 Page 1 of 1 

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY 
GATEWAY TO THE KLONDIKE 
P.O. BOX 415, SKAGWAY, ALASKA 99840 
(PHONE) (907) 983-2297 
(FAX) (907) 983-2151 
www.skagway.org 

 
 
 

LESSOR’S CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE – STOWAWAY CAFE 

 

This Lease Amendment, dated January 3, 2019 for the purpose of modifying the existing 

lease dated and entered into on June 21, 2018, by and between the Municipality of Skagway 

(hereinafter MUNICIPALITY) a municipal government and Kim Long, Stowaway Cafe 

(hereinafter LESSEE), a private business, for the purpose of leasing a parcel of land 4,000 

square feet located on Congress Way adjacent to the Skagway Small Boat Harbor. 

 

Amending Lease to Assignment: 

 

The lessee and assignor, Kim Mathews Long/Stowaway Cafe, has assigned this Lease to 

Nanu LLC, the assignee as written in her letter dated November 13, 2018. (Attachment A). 

The assignor, Kim Mathews Long/Stowaway Café, is not relieved from his/her obligations 

under the Lease by this assignment. The assignee, Nanu LLC, shall be subject to all the 

provision of this Lease, including all amendments and modifications. The assignee shall 

be responsible for all insurance and liability associated with the lease. All other terms of 

the existing Lease Agreement shall remain unchanged. Any further modifications for 

amendments shall be agreed upon by both parties in writing. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease Amendment as of 

the date first written above. 

 

 

             

Tim Cochran, Acting Mayor    Kim Mathews Long 

For the Municipality of Skagway   Lessee/ Assignor 

 

Date       Date      

 

 

             

       Michael Healy, only member of Nanu 

                LLC and personal Guarantor for all  

       obligations of Nanu, LLC  

      

 

ATTEST: 

 

      

Emily Deach, Borough Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 

http://www.skagway.org/
















APPRAISAL REPORT  

IN FEE SIMPLE INTEREST OF TAX LOT 5D, ATS 4 

LEASED TO THE STOWAWAY CAFÉ 

LOCATED ON CONGRESS WAY,  

SKAGWAY, ALASKA 

PREPARED FOR: Michelle Gihl, Deputy Clerk 

Municipality of Skagway 

P O Box 415 

Skagway, Alaska 99840 

PREPARED BY: William G. Ferguson 

HORAN & COMPANY, LLC 

403 Lincoln Street, Suite 210 

Sitka, Alaska 99835 

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 14, 2018 

REPORT DATE: May 23, 2018 

OUR FILE NO.: 18-035

(031418_1744) 

ATTACHMENT A



HORAN & COMPANY 
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS/CONSULTANTS 

CHARLES E. HORAN, MAI / WILLIAM G. FERGUSON,  
JOSHUA C. HORAN, AND SLATER FERGUSON  

403  LINCOLN STREET ,  SUITE 210,  S ITKA ,  ALASKA 99835 
PHONE NUMBER: (907)747-6666     FAX NUMBER (907)747-7417     commercial@horanappraisals.com 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   ii | P a g e  

May 23, 2018 

Michelle Gihl, Deputy Clerk 

Municipality of Skagway 

P O Box 415 

Skagway, Alaska 99840 

Re:  Summary Appraisal Report In Fee Simple Interest of Tax Lot 5D, ATS 4; 
Leased to the Stowaway Café, Congress Way Skagway, Alaska; Our File 18-035  

Dear Ms. Gihl: 

We have completed the attached appraisal report of the above-referenced property per 

your request. The report is provided in a brief narrative format with analysis of five 

comparables found within the report. The market value as of March 14, 2018 for this 

leased tract is estimated at: 

$121,000 or $22.00/SF 

Your attention is invited to the attached report which sets forth the Certification of 

Appraisal, Extraordinary Assumptions, Limiting Conditions, the most pertinent data 

considered and the analysis used in arriving at this final opinion of value. 

If you have any questions or comments, please don’t hesitate to call. Thank you for this 

opportunity to be of service. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

William G. Ferguson 

HORAN & COMPANY, LLC 

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   iii | P a g e  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Certification of Appraisal ..................................................................................................................... iv 

1 Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 5 

1.1 Location ........................................................................................................................... 5 

1.2 Purpose of Appraisal; Intended Use and User ........................................................... 5 

1.3 Property Rights Appraised ........................................................................................... 5 

1.4 Inspection and Effective Date ...................................................................................... 5 

1.5 Three Year Property History and Ostensible Owner ................................................ 5 

1.6 Scope of Appraisal.......................................................................................................... 5 

1.7 Assumptions and Limiting Conditions ....................................................................... 6 

1.8 Terminology .................................................................................................................... 7 

2 Area Analysis .............................................................................................................................. 8 

2.1 Skagway Area Analysis .................................................................................................. 8 

2.2 Neighborhood Analysis ................................................................................................. 9 

3 Property Description ............................................................................................................... 10 

3.1 Site Description ............................................................................................................ 10 

3.2 Zoning ............................................................................................................................ 10 

3.3 Easements and Encroachments ................................................................................. 10 

3.4 Assessed Valuation and Taxes .................................................................................... 10 

4 Valuation ................................................................................................................................... 11 

4.1 Highest and Best Use ................................................................................................... 11 

4.2 Land Valuation ............................................................................................................. 11 

Addenda 

 Subject Photos 

 Comparable Map 

2003 Lease Agreement 

2016 Sublease 

 Qualifications of William G. Ferguson 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   iv | P a g e  

CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

 The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

 The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions 

and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 

opinions, and conclusions. 

 I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and 

no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

 I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 

involved with this assignment. 

 My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results. 

 My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 

reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 

amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 

subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

 The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics & Standards 

of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform 

Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  

 The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to the 

review by its duly authorized representatives.  

 William Ferguson inspected the site on March 14, 2018. This is the effective date of the report. 

 No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 

certification.  

 Our office has performed assessment services regarding the subject property within the prior 

three years, as contract appraisers for the Skagway Municipality. We have performed no other 

appraisal services with regard to the subject property in the previous three years. 

 

 

  May 23, 2018 

William G. Ferguson, AA618  Report Date 
  

March 14, 2018 
  Effective and Inspection Date 

   
 

 

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   5 | P a g e  

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 LOCATION 

The subject property is referred to as the Stowaway Café site. It is located on Congress Way, 

Skagway, Alaska. The property is land leased from the Municipality of Skagway and is 

identified as tax parcel 5D, a portion of ATS 4, from the City of Skagway’s assessment records.  

1.2 PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL; INTENDED USE AND USER 

The purpose and intended use of this appraisal is to estimate the fair market value to be used 

as a basis for annual lease rates. The market value estimated is limited by the Assumptions 

and Limiting Conditions herein. The site is leased to Kim Long and the entire improved 

property is subleased for continued use as a restaurant business. The intended user and client 

is the Municipality of Skagway. 

1.3 PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

The subject property is appraised in its fee simple interest. 

1.4 INSPECTION AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

The subject property was inspected by William G. Ferguson on March 14, 2018. This is the 

effective date of the report. 

1.5 THREE YEAR PROPERTY HISTORY AND OSTENSIBLE OWNER 

The subject property is owned by the Municipality of Skagway and has been for some time. It 

has not sold in the last three years. It is proposed to be in a continued use and leased to a 

private business, in this case, the Stowaway Café. It has been leased by this business since 

1993, though as of 2016, the entire improved property is subleased to Albert Efergan and 

Arlene Diente. The annual rent was previously adjusted in 2013 to $8,800. 

1.6 SCOPE OF APPRAISAL 

This appraisal employs the Comparable Market Data Approach. I have also considered 

capitalized leases as value indications. Sales data was collected and developed through 

interviews with primary market sources such as buyers and sellers, as well as secondary 

sources including brokers, lenders, assessors, attorneys, and appraisers. 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   6 | P a g e  

1.7 ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal report and valuation contained herein are expressly subject to the following 

assumptions and/or conditions: 

1. It is assumed that the data, maps and descriptive data furnished by the client or 

his/her representative are accurate and correct. Photos, sketches, maps, and drawings 

in this appraisal report are for visualizing the property only and are not to be relied 

upon for any other use. They may not be to scale.  

2. The valuation is based on information and data from sources believed reliable, correct 

and accurately reported. No responsibility is assumed for false data provided by others. 

3. No responsibility is assumed for building permits, zone changes, engineering or any 

other services or duty connected with legally utilizing the subject property. 

4. This appraisal was made on the premise that there are no encumbrances prohibiting 

utilization of the property under the appraiser’s estimate of the highest and best use. 

5. It is assumed that the title to the property is marketable. No investigation to this fact 

has been made by the appraiser. 

6. No responsibility is assumed for matters of law or legal interpretation. 

7. It is assumed no conditions existed that were undiscoverable through normal diligent 

investigation which would affect the use and value of the property. No engineering 

report was made by or provided to the appraiser. 

8. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material, which may 

or may not be present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser. The 

appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. 

The appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of 

substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially 

hazardous materials may affect the value of the property. The value estimate is 

predicated on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that 

would cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or 

for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The client is 

urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired. 

9. The value estimate is made subject to the purpose, date and definition of value. 

10. The appraisal is to be considered in its entirety, the use of only a portion thereof will 

render the appraisal invalid. 

11. Any distribution of the valuation in the report between land, improvements, and 

personal property applies only under the existing program of utilization. The separate 

valuations for land, building, and chattel must not be used in conjunction with any 

other appraisal and is invalid if so used. 

12. The appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or appear in court by reason of 

this appraisal with reference to the property described herein unless prior 

arrangements have been made. 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   7 | P a g e  

1.8 TERMINOLOGY 

Market Value 

A type of value that is the major focus of most real property appraisal assignments. Both 

economic and legal definitions of market value have been developed and refined, such as the 

following: 

1. The most widely accepted components of market value are incorporated in the 

following definition: The most probable price, as of a specified date, in cash, or in 

terms equivalent to cash, or in other precisely revealed terms, for which the specified 

property rights should sell after reasonable exposure in a competitive market under all 

conditions requisite to a fair sale, with the buyer and seller each acting prudently, 

knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and assuming that neither is under duress.  

2. Market value is described, not defined, in the Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as follows: A type of value, stated as an opinion, that 

presumes the transfer of a property (i.e., a right of ownership or a bundle of such 

rights), as of a certain date, under specific conditions set forth in the definition of the 

term identified by the appraiser as applicable in an appraisal. Comment: Forming an 

opinion of market value is the purpose of many real property appraisal assignments, 

particularly when the client’s intended use includes more than one intended user. The 

conditions included in market value definitions establish market perspectives for 

development of the opinion. These conditions may vary from definition to definition 

but generally fall into three categories:  

a. the relationship, knowledge, and motivation of the parties (i.e., seller and 

buyer); 

b. the terms of sale (e.g., cash, cash equivalent, or other terms); and 

c. the conditions of sale (e.g., exposure in a competitive market for a reasonable 

time prior to a sale). 
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, Appraisal Institute, Pages 141-143 

Fee Simple Estate 

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the 

limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, 

and escheat.   
 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, Appraisal Institute, Page 90 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   8 | P a g e  

2  AREA ANALYSIS 

2.1 SKAGWAY AREA ANALYSIS 

It is assumed the readers and reviewers of this report are familiar with the social and 

economic conditions and trends of the Skagway market. Skagway is situated at the northern 

most point of the inside passage in Southeast Alaska. It has historically been a transportation 

point connecting these protected waterways to the interior of Alaska and the Yukon Territory. 

Skagway is about 90 miles northwest of the state capital of Juneau.  

Real Estate Market Trends 

The increased seasonal demand has caused significant appreciation in general real estate 

housing and commercial land. Statistics kept for assessment adjustments show that values 

have gone up about 160% since 1995 for real estate land in general and over 200% for land in 

the central Historic Business District. The suburban Hillside District and Dyea area has not 

experienced the same level of overall appreciation, with assessment values increasing just 

110% in the same time period. There was a 10% decline in 2010 and another 15% decline in 

2011 in the assessment values for Skagway’s core town land, reflecting the market’s reaction 

to the decline of tourism visitation. Tourism numbers have again been increasing, and 

assessed values proved stable for 2012 and 2013 and gradually increased in varying degrees 

2014 – 2018, depending on the area. 

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   9 | P a g e  

2.2 NEIGHBORHOOD 

ANALYSIS 

The subject neighborhood is 

generally the waterfront side of 

Congress Way just north of the 

White Pass Dock. This area is 

approximately 1/4 mile south of the 

downtown core and serves as 

access to town from the cruise ship 

dock. Immediate improvements 

include the dock, the city harbor, a 

small lease for Petro Marine’s fuel 

service for the harbor, and two 

restaurants on leased lands 

(including the subject). There is an 

RV campground just to the north of 

the subject and the harbor parking 

area. This area generally 

encompasses the entire White Pass 

Dock and goes to Pullen Creek at 

the north. The sea walk along the 

bulkhead has redirected pedestrian 

traffic away from Congress Way 

and along the walkway. The 

walkway is appealing with benches, 

architectural features and paved 

walks.  

  

FIGURE 4 – Subject Location Map  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   10 | P a g e  

3  PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

3.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject site is located between the fringe of the downtown core and the cruise ship dock, 

directly adjacent to the public harbor. It serves as view property along the sea walk and 

overlooking the small boat harbor. It is felt to have the same economic, social, and 

government influences as the entire community. The site is 5,500 SF in size. The sea walk and 

bulkhead provides a public walkway along the water between the cruise ship dock and harbor 

parking and downtown. The neighborhood is developed with two land lease areas which 

house restaurants as well as several tourist related facilities, the small boat harbor and the 

harbor master building. The ferry terminal, some leased storage areas, a small RV 

campground and the boat launch ramp are also in the general vicinity. As noted, the site is a 

portion of land within ATS 4.  

Access, Topography & Utilities 

Access to the subject is along the publicly-maintained, paved Congress Way with all public 

utilities available to the site. Congress Way also includes a concrete sidewalk on the subject’s 

side of the road. The opposite side of the road borders the railroad right-of-way. The sea walk 

provides pedestrian access to the water side of the property. 

The subject site is generally level and similar to the road elevation on Congress Way. There is 

a very slight change in grade between the sea walk and the building, which is taken up with a 

landscaped strip.  

3.2 ZONING 

The subject site is zoned Waterfront (W). This zoning area was created to protect the 

relatively limited developable waterfront property in Skagway. “W” zoning generally allows 

for public, private, and commercial moorage, warehousing and storage, marine fuel, water 

and sanitation facilities, research and educational facilities related to the water, port, and 

harbor facility, seafood processing plant, boat storage yard, fish and shell fish propagation, 

parks and open space, and water dependent or related visitor services, as well as sales related 

to maritime activity that requires or benefits from a shoreline location. The subject’s use as a 

seafood restaurant conforms to the zoning. 

3.3 EASEMENTS AND ENCROACHMENTS 

There are no known easements or encroachments on the subject parcel.  

3.4 ASSESSED VALUATION AND TAXES 

The subject site is owned by the Municipality of Skagway. It is subject to taxation based on 

possessory interest. The assessor parcel number is 2TOWN142070. The 2018 assessed value 

for the possessory interest of the land is $45,900 based on a fee simple value of $121,000. 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   11 | P a g e  

4 VALUATION 

4.1 HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

1. H&B Use is defined as: The reasonably probable use of property that results in the 

highest value. The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal 

permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity. 
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th ed., Appraisal Institute, Page 109 

With the current waterfront zoning regulations, as well as location directly along the primary 

traffic line of cruise ship passengers, the current use of the property being leased to a 

commercial restaurant is felt to be the highest and best use. Retail use is not allowed in this 

area unless it is related to a maritime use that requires or benefits from a shoreline location. 

The adjacent property has a similar marine-related restaurant use. 

4.2 LAND VALUATION 

The subject land is valued by the Sales Comparison Approach. This approach employs the 

principal of substitution, whereby willing buyers would typically pay no more for a property 

than what could be found as a substitute property within a reasonable period of time. This 

approach compares sales or capitalized leases of vacant land relatively similar to the subject, 

or at least bracketing the subject, as superior or inferior, on a price per unit basis. Since there 

are no two properties alike, some adjustments or ranking of the comparable sales will be 

performed. Following is a summary of the comparable sales or capitalized leases used in 

developing a market value estimate for the subject property. 

TABLE 4.1 - COMPARABLE SALES AND CAPITALIZED LEASES TABLE 

FM# # Location Date Price SF $/SF 

10137 1 Lots 11 and 12, Blk 38, ST  08/16 $188,700 10,000 $18.87/SF 

10135 2 Lot 10, Blk 34, ST 10/16 $232,500 5,000 $46.50/SF 

10750 3 M&M Brokerage Lse-

Congress Way 

01/18 $38,000* 2,000 $19.00/SF 

10434 4 Tax Lot 5A, Petro Marine 
Lse – Congress Way 

01/18 $25,600** 1,600 $16.00/SF 

10752 5 Congress Way; ATS 4, Tax 
Lot 5C, Skagway Fish 
Company Lease 

11/13 $108,000** 5,400 $20.00/SF 

 Subject 03/18 Solve 5,500 Solve 

*Land Allocation Capitalized Lease  **Capitalized Lease 

  

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   12 | P a g e  

Comparable 1 is the 2016 sale of a much larger property. 

This property was zoned BG and further from the main 

tourist core on State Street. Due to the distance from the 

core as well as the larger lot size, this would be ranked 

inferior to the subject on a price per square foot basis.  

 

Comparable 2 is the late 2016 sale of a 5,000 SF BH zoned 

lot just one lot west of Broadway on 2nd Ave. It was 

purchased by the adjacent property owner for expansion, 

etc. It is similar in size. It is superior in zoning and has less 

restrictive use parameters. There also may have been a 

premium paid by the adjacent property owner. It is ranked 

superior on a square foot basis.  

 

Comparable 3 is the capitalized lease of the estimated 

land portion of the M&M Tour Broker site located 

towards the cruise ship dock at the head of the sea walk. It 

is ranked slightly inferior since the site is limited to a 

specific use. It is in a more congested area and the more 

industrial petro marine lease is located directly behind it. 

It is ranked inferior on a unit basis.  

Comparable 4 is the capitalized land lease for the 

Petro Marine facility near the intersection of the 

Breakwater and Congress Way. It is inferior in its 

location being out on the breakwater. It is similar in 

zoning and smaller in size at 1,600 SF. It was updated 

for early 2018. The site’s use is limited as a marina fuel 

storage facility and is also considered inferior in that 

respect. It is considered due to its location and zoning. For ranking purposes on price /SF 

basis, it is considered inferior to the subject. 

Comparable 5 is the capitalized lease of the Skagway 

Fish Company, adjacent to the subject. The lease is from 

2013 and is also due to be updated soon, so it is given 

less weight than the current data. It is, however, one of 

the few indicators on Congress Way. It is similar in 

location and comparable in size. For ranking purposes 

on price /SF basis, it is considered inferior primarily 

due to the age of the lease.   

Comp 2 (030917_0120) 

Comp 1 (030917_0118) 

Comp 4 (080317_1289) 

Comp 3 (FM 10750) 

Comp 5 (021313_131) 

ATTACHMENT A



 

18-035 / Stowaway Land Lease Update   13 | P a g e  

 

TABLE 4.2 - COMPARABLE SALES RANKING GRID 

Comp Date Location Price/SF Rating 

2 10/16 2nd Ave; West of Broadway $47.00/SF Superior 

Subject 03/18 Subject Solve Similar 

5 11/13 Skagway Fish (older lease) $20.00/SF Inferior 

3 01/18 M&M Brokerage $19.00/SF Inferior 

1 08/16 Lots 11 and 12, Blk 38 $18.87/SF Inferior 

4 01/18 
Portion ATS 4, Tax Lot 5A, 
Petro Lease 

$16.00/SF Inferior 

Four of the five comparables are ranked at least slightly inferior for various reasons 

described. Strong consideration is given to Comp 2 which is a sale of a similar sized lot. It is 

ranked superior for reasons noted, however it helps to substantiate the subject value at a 

slightly higher SF value than the inferior comparables indicate. Comparable 5 is most similar, 

but is an older lease that needs updated and is, therefore, considered inferior. The estimated 

value of $22/SF is slightly below the average of all the transactions. The value can be 

summarized as follows: 

5,500 SF @ $22/SF = $121,000 

ATTACHMENT A



 

 

ADDENDA 
 

ATTACHMENT A



SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS 

  

PHOTO 1 – Looking NE onto subject property from sea walk. (031418_1744) 

PHOTO 2 – Looking approximately SE across property from sea walk. (031418_1745) 

ATTACHMENT A



SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

PHOTO 3 – Looking SW across subject property from Congress Way. (031418_1746) 

ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A

assistant
Typewritten Text
Comparable Sales Map

assistant
Typewritten Text

assistant
Typewritten Text



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT A



QUALIFICATIONS OF WILLIAM G. FERGUSON 

Education:  
Graduated from Pennsylvania State University, B.S./B.L.A. in Landscape Architecture, 1977 

Employment:  
Appraiser, Horan & Company, LLC, 08/04-Present 
Appraiser, Horan, Corak & Company, formerly Pomtier, Duvernay & Horan, 03/87-07/04 
Appraiser, Pomtier, Duvernay & Horan, 1986-1987 
Associate Planner, City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska 1985-1986 
Landscape Architect, U.S. Forest Service, Sitka, Alaska, 1983-1985 
Landscape Architect, GWSM Inc., Pittsburgh, PA, 1977-1983 

Certification:  
State of Alaska, General Real Estate Appraiser, APRG618 

Appraisal Education:  

AIREA Residential Valuation, May 1989, Portland, Oregon 

AIREA Residential Case Studies and Report Writing, May 1989, Portland, Oregon 
AIREA Standards of Professional Practice, October 1987, Anchorage, Alaska 
FNMA Appraisal Guidelines Seminar, July, 1987 
FNMA Appraisal Guidelines Seminar, July, 1988 
Veterans Administration Guidelines Seminar, February, 1988 
AIREA Real Estate Appraisal Principals, October 1988 Traverse City, Michigan 
Residential Demo - Appraisal Report Writing, Northern California Chapter, August 1992 
Feasibility Analysis - Highest and Best Use, Alaska Chapter, November 92 
Appraising the Tough Ones, Alaska Chapter, November 1992 
Standards of Professional Practice - Part A, Alaska Chapter, January 1993 
Standards of Professional Practice - Part B, Alaska Chapter, January 1993 
New URAR Seminar, Anchorage, Alaska, December 1993 
Valuation of Leasehold Interests, Anchorage, Alaska, December 1993 
Understanding Limited Appraisals, Anchorage, Alaska, July 1994 
Appraisal Institute, Appraisal Procedures, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, February, 1995  
The Internet and the Appraiser, May 1996, Seattle, Washington 
HighTech Appraisal Office, May 1996, Seattle, Washington 
Dynamics of Office Bldg. Valuation, October 1996, Anchorage, Alaska 
Appraisal of Retail Properties, October 1996, Anchorage, Alaska 
Standards of Professional Practice - Part B, April 1997, Seattle, Washington 
Basic Income Capitalization, March 1998, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
Standards of Professional Practice - Part C, 1998, Edmonds, Washington 
FHA Training Seminar, October 1999, Seattle, Washington 
FHA Seminar, August 2000, Anchorage, Alaska 
FHA Appraisal Inspection From the Ground Up, June 2000, Anchorage, Alaska 
Undivided Partial Interest Valuation/Divided Partial Interest Valuation, May 2001, Anchorage 
Technical Inspection of Real Estate, April 2003, Anchorage, Alaska 

ATTACHMENT A



Code of Professional Ethics/Scope of Work, April 2003, Anchorage, Alaska 
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA), Jan 2004, Philadelphia, PA 
Rates and Ratios:Making Sense of GIMs, OARs and DCF, Feb 2005, Anchorage, AK 
USPAP Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, Feb 2005, Anchorage, AK 
USPAP 15 Hr; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, April 2006, Sacramento, CA 
Basic Income Capitalization 310, July 2006, San Diego, CA 
General Applications 320, July 2006, San Diego, CA 
Subdivision Valuation, February 2008, Anchorage, AK 
Appraisal of Local Retail Properties, February 2008, Anchorage, AK 
USPAP 7 hr Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, June 2009, Juneau, AK 
Home Valuation Code of Conduct & 1004 Market Conditions Form Seminar, June 2009, Juneau, AK 
Business Practices and Ethics, November 2009, Online 
Real Estate Appraisal Operations, February 2010, Online 
USPAP 7 hr Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, February 2010, Kent, WA 
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA), Dec 2010, Sacramento, CA 
Fundamentals of Separating Real Property, Personal Property and Intangible Business Assets, April 
 2012, Portland, OR 
Appraising the Appraisal - Appraisal Review - General, September 2012, Reno, NV 
USPAP 7 hr Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, February 2013, Pittsburgh, 
PA 
USPAP 7 hr Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, April 2014, Juneau, AK 
Real Estate Finance Statistics and Valuation Modeling; February 2015, Las Vegas, NV 
Supervisory Appraiser/Trainee Appraiser Course; April, 2015Anchorage, AK 
USPAP 7 hr Update; Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, January 2017, Online 
Analyzing Operating Expenses, February 2017, Online 
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA), May 2017, Seattle, WA 
Using Spreadsheet Programs in Real Estate Appraisals – The Basics, December, 2017 Online 

Types of Property Appraised: 

Residential - Single family residences, duplexes, tri-plexes, four-plexes, mobile homes, and vacant land 
Commercial - Warehouses, vacant tracts, islands, office buildings, remote sites, hangars, tidelands, retail 
buildings, apartments, industrial complexes, market data and research 

Types of Property Assessed for Taxation: 

Appraiser, City of Petersburg real property assessment roll; Assistant Assessor, Cities of Pelican and 
Skagway; Appraiser, City of Craig real property assessment roll; Expert Witness, Board of Equalization, 
Petersburg, Pelican, Craig and Skagway; Single family, multi-family, vacant lands, mobile homes, 
commercial properties, remote homesites, islands and subdivisions 

Planning Experience: 
Site planning, construction documentation, construction supervisor 
Local government planning duties including public presentations, narratives, zoning rewrites, mapping 
University and recreation master planning 

Rev. 12/17 

ATTACHMENT A




